Note: 

During the year under review, the authorized share capital of the Company was increased from  

INR 1,80,00,00,000/- to INR 2,01,81,81,810/- in the following manner: 

1. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company was increased from INR 1,80,00,00,000/- 

(Indian Rupees One Hundred Eighty Crores only) divided into 18,00,00,000 (Eighteen Crores) 

Equity Shares of INR 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten Only) each to INR 181,81,81,810/- (Indian 

Rupees One Hundred Eighty One Crores Eighty One Lakhs Eighty One Thousand Eight 

Hundred and Ten only) divided into 18,00,00,000 (Eighteen Crores) Ordinary Equity Shares 

having face value of INR 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten only) each and 18,18,181 (Eighteen Lakhs 

Eighteen Thousand One Hundred Eighty One) Class B Equity Shares (with differential voting 

rights) having face value of INR 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten only) each, by way of creation of 

additional Authorized Share Capital of INR 1,81,81,810/- (Indian Rupees One Crore Eighty 

One Lakhs Eighty One Thousand Eight Hundred and Ten only) divided into 18,18,181 

(Eighteen Lakhs Eighteen Thousand One Hundred Eighty One) Class B Equity Shares (with 

differential voting rights) having face value of INR 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten only) each vide 

Ordinary Resolution passed by the members in their Extra- Ordinary General Meeting held 

on  April 21, 2024. 

2. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company was increased from INR 181,81,81,810/- 

(Indian Rupees One Hundred Eighty One Crores Eighty One Lakhs Eighty One Thousand Eight 

Hundred and Ten only) divided into 18,00,00,000 (Eighteen Crores) Ordinary Equity Shares 

having face value of INR 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten only) each and 18,18,181 (Eighteen Lakhs 

Eighteen Thousand One Hundred Eighty One) Class B Equity Shares (with differential voting 

rights) having face value of INR 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten only) each to INR 1,86,81,81,810/- 

(Indian Rupees One Hundred Eighty Six Crores Eighty One Lakhs Eighty One Thousand Eight 

Hundred Ten only) divided into 18,50,00,000 (Eighteen Crores Fifty Lakhs) Ordinary Equity 

Shares having face value of INR 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten only) each and 18,18,181 (Eighteen 

Lakhs Eighteen Thousand One Hundred Eighty One) Class B Equity Shares (with differential 

voting rights)having face value of INR 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten only) each by way of creation 

of additional Authorized Share Capital of INR 5,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Five Crores only) 

divided into 50,00,000 (Fifty Lakhs) Ordinary Equity Shares of INR 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten 

only)  each vide Ordinary Resolution passed by the members in their Extra- Ordinary General 

Meeting held on May 17, 2024. 

3. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company was increased from INR 1,86,81,81,810/- 

(Indian Rupees One Hundred Eighty Six Crores Eighty One Lakhs Eighty One Thousand Eight 

Hundred Ten only) divided into 18,50,00,000 (Eighteen Crores Fifty Lakhs) Ordinary Equity 

Shares having face value of INR 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten only) each and 18,18,181 (Eighteen 

Lakhs Eighteen Thousand One Hundred Eighty One) Class B Equity Shares (with differential 

voting rights) having face value of INR 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten only) each to INR 

1,91,81,81,810/- (Indian Rupees One Hundred Ninety One Crores Eighty One Lakhs Eighty 

One Thousand Eight Hundred Ten only) divided into 19,00,00,000 (Nineteen Crores) Ordinary 

Equity Shares having face value of INR 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten only) each and 18,18,181 

(Eighteen Lakhs Eighteen Thousand One Hundred Eighty One) Class B Equity Shares (with 

differential voting rights) having face value of INR 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten only) each by way 

of creation of additional Authorized Share Capital of INR 5,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Five 

Crores only) divided into 50,00,000 (Fifty Lakhs) Ordinary Equity Shares of INR 10/- (Indian 

Rupees Ten only) each vide Ordinary Resolution passed by the members in their Extra- 

Ordinary General Meeting held on June 10, 2024. 

4. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company was increased from INR 1,91,81,81,810/-